BOROUGH OF MALVERN CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MALVERN, CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 25, SECTION 25-29, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF MALVERN, PENNSYLVANIA, BEING THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PROVIDING FOR AN ALTERNATE MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENTAL ADVISORY COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Malvern (the "Borough") is a borough located within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania governed by its duly enacted Home Rule Charter, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has established an Environmental Advisory Council to provide guidance and support to Borough Council; and

WHEREAS, Borough Council deems it to be in the best interests of the Borough to provide for an alternate member for the Environmental Advisory Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE BOROUGH OF MALVERN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1. Amendment to Section 25-29.</u> Chapter 25, Section 25-29. N (1) of the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Malvern, Pennsylvania, being the **Administrative Code**, **Advisory commissions and committees**, is hereby deleted in its entirety and amended to state the following:

- (1) (a) The Environmental Advisory Council shall be composed of seven (7) members and one alternate member. The members shall be residents of the Borough; serve without compensation; and be appointed by the Borough Council as follows: two (2) members for a term of two (2) years; two (2) members for a term of three (3) years; and three (3) members for a term of four (4) years. On the expiration of the term of any member of the Environmental Advisory Council, his/her/their successor(s) shall be appointed by the Borough Council to serve for a term of three (3) years.
 - (b) Borough Council may appoint one (1) alternate member of the Environmental Advisory Council. The alternate member shall be a resident of the Borough and serve without compensation. The term of office for the initial alternate member shall expire December 31, 2025, and, upon expiration of the initial term, the alternate member shall be appointed to serve for a term of three (3) years. When seated, an alternate member shall be entitled to participate in all proceedings and discussions of the Environmental Advisory Council to the same and full extent as provided by law for the Environmental Advisory Council members, including, specifically, the right to cast a vote as a voting member during the proceedings.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days from enactment.

PASSED by Borough Council,

this 4th day of April, 2023

APPROVED by the Mayor,

this 4th day of April, 2023

ENACTED,

this 4th day of April, 2023

Joseph Bones, Acting President

Zeyn B. Uzman, Mayor

Tiffany M. Loomis,

Borough Manager/Secretary